$ in thousands ReconciliationYield/Effective
Yield ReconciliationYield/Effective

Yield ReconciliationYield/Effective
Yield

Total interest income 545,055 3.20 % 478,682 3.07 % 650,132 3.25 %
Add: GSE CRT embedded derivative coupon
interest recorded as realized and unrealized credit
derivative income (loss), net

23,343 0.14 % 24,343 0.15 % 24,822 0.12 %

Effective interest income 568,398 3.34 % 503,025 3.22 % 674,954 3.37 %
Our effective interest income increased for the year ended December 31, 2017 versus 2016 primarily due to higher
average earning assets. Our average earning assets increased to $17.0 billion for the year ended December 31, 2017
from $15.6 billion for the year ended December 31, 2016 driven by investment of the proceeds of our Series C
Preferred Stock offering. The effective yield for the year ended December 31, 2017 versus 2016 rose 12 basis points
primarily due to slower prepayment speeds and higher index rates on floating and adjustable rate assets.
Our effective interest income and effective yield for the year ended December 31, 2016 decreased from 2015
primarily due to the deconsolidation of our Residential Securitizations in December 2015. Interest income and average
earning asset yield on residential loans was $110.9 million and 3.47% for the year ended December 31, 2015. In
addition, our yield on average earning assets declined from 3.25% in 2015 to 3.07% in 2016.
The following table reconciles total interest expense to effective interest expense and cost of funds to effective cost of
funds for the following periods:

Years Ended December 31,
2017 2016 2015

$ in thousands Reconciliation

Cost of
Funds /
Effective
Cost of
Funds

Reconciliation

Cost of
Funds /
Effective
Cost of
Funds

Reconciliation

Cost of
Funds /
Effective
Cost of
Funds

Total interest expense 196,591 1.33 % 157,354 1.15  % 277,973 1.56  %
Add (Less): Amortization of net deferred gain (loss) on
de-designated interest rate swaps 25,544 0.17 % (5,154 ) (0.04 )% (66,757 ) (0.37 )%

Add: Contractual net interest expense on interest rate
swaps recorded as gain (loss) on derivative instruments,
net

77,076 0.52 % 104,804 0.76  % 184,373 1.03  %

Effective interest expense 299,211 2.02 % 257,004 1.87  % 395,589 2.22  %
Our effective interest expense and effective cost of funds for the year ended December 31, 2017 increased primarily
due to a $79.1 million increase in interest expense on repurchase agreement borrowings and secured loans offset by a
$30.7 million decrease in contractual net interest expense on interest rate swaps and a $9.1 million decrease in interest
expense on exchangeable senior notes. See the preceeding caption "Interest Expense and Cost of Funds" for further
discussion of these variances.
Our effective interest expense and effective cost of funds for the year ended December 31, 2016 decreased from 2015

[…]

from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income in accordance with ASC Topic 320. The estimated fair
value of these securities fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates and other factors. Generally, in a rising
interest rate environment, the estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to decrease; conversely, in a
decreasing interest rate environment, the estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to increase.
The sensitivity analysis table presented below shows the estimated impact of an instantaneous parallel shift in the
yield curve, up and down 50 and 100 basis points, on the market value of our interest rate-sensitive investments and
net interest income, including net interest paid or received under interest rate swaps, at December 31, 2017, assuming
a static portfolio. When evaluating the impact of changes in interest rates, prepayment assumptions and principal
reinvestment rates are adjusted based on our Manager’s expectations. The analysis presented utilized assumptions,
models and estimates of our Manager based on our Manager’s judgment and experience.

Change in Interest Rates
Percentage Change
in Projected
Net Interest Income

Percentage
Change in
Projected
Portfolio Value

+1.00% (26.60 )% (1.74 )%
+0.50% (10.59 )% (0.60 )%

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-K

126

-0.50% 3.01  % 0.81  %
-1.00% (4.42 )% 1.02  %

71

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-K

127

Table of Contents

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the foregoing
interest rate sensitivity table and, as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other
events will not occur that would affect the outcomes. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at
December 31, 2017. Furthermore, while we generally expect to retain such assets and the associated interest rate risk
to maturity, future purchases and sales of assets could materially change our interest rate risk profile.